

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

  MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3746

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2015


Organising National/International Sports Events


3746. SHRI RADHESHYAM BISWAS:


          Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has proposed to hold National and International sports events in India in near future;


(b) whether the Government has any special provision to provide sports stadium in SAGY villages;


(c) whether a number of sports complexes were newly sanctioned during the last three years in the country including NE States; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND

SPORTS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) National and international sports events are organised by various Sports Federations, Sports Authorities and Local Bodies. In near future 12th South Asian Games are proposed to be held which are being organized by Indian Olympic Association in association with the Government.


(b)  No, Madam.


(c)&(d) Under Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) Government provides financial assistance to the eligible entities i.e. (i) State Governments / Union Territories; (ii) Local Civic Bodies; (iii) Schools, Colleges and Universities under Central/State Governments; and (iv) Sports Control Boards for development of Synthetic playing surface (for hockey, football and athletics) and Multipurpose indoor hall. Under USIS, as on 30.11.2015, 54 projects have been sanctioned from 2010-11 to 2015-16 in the country including NE States. The year-wise and State/ UT-

wise details of the projects sanctioned under USIS during the last three years are given in the annexure.

*****


Annexure


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.3746 FOR REPLY ON 22-12-2015 ASKED BY SHRI RADHESHYAM BISWAS

REGARDING ORGANISING NATIONAL/INTERNATIONAL SPORTS EVENTS.


2012-13 (Rs.in crore)

S. No. State Project
Grant approved

(Date)

Grant released

(Date)

1.  Haryana


Laying a synthetic Hockey playfield (with

normal lighting) at Sports Complex, Hisar.

5.00

(22.06.2012)

3.75

(22.06.2012)

2.  Manipur


Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Senapati Dist. HQs.

5.9999

(22.06.2012)

1.80

(22.06.2012)

3. Mizoram Laying of Synthetic Hockey Field at Boys’

Hockey Academy, Kawnpuri.

(Balance installment of the project sanctioned

on 24
th
 March, 2011).

- 1.00

(25.07.2012)

4. Haryana Laying of Artificial Turf for Football at

Dariyapur, Fatehabad District

4.50

(03.10.2012)

3.50

(03.10.2012)

5.  Chhattisgarh


Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Kondagaon, Dist. Kondagaon.

5.9779

(16.10.2012)

1.79

(16.10.2012)

6.  Rajasthan


Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Karauli, Dist. Karauli

6.00

(16.10.2012)

1.80

(16.10.2012)

7. Odisha Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Kalinga State Sports Complex, Bhubaneswar.

However, the project could not be completed and hence the principal along with interest returned by Govt. of Odisha on 30.03.2015.

6.00

(19.11.2012)

1.80

(19.11.2012)

8. Tamil Nadu Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at

Vaduvur Higher Secondary School,

Thiruvarur District.

6.00

(03.01.2013)

1.80

(03.01.2013)

9. Odisha Laying of football turf at Kalinga State Sports

Complex, Bhubaneswar.

However, the project could not be completed and hence the principal along with interest

returned by Govt. of Odisha on 01.09.2014.

4.50

(07.01.2013)

3.50

(07.01.2013)

10.  Arunachal

Pradesh

Laying of Astro-turf Hockey field at Sports

Complex, Chimpu, Itanagar.

5.00

(14.02.2013)

1.26

(14.02.2013)

11. Rajasthan Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at

Alwar, Rajasthan

6.00

(22.03.2013)

1.00

(22.03.2013)

Total 54.9778 23.00


2013-14 (Rs.in crore)

S. No. State Project
Grant approved

(Date)

Grant released

(Date)

1. Kerala
Laying of synthetic athletic track in University of Calicut, Kerala

5.50

(27.06.2013)

3.00

(27.06.2013)

2. Uttarakhand

Construction of Multipurpose indoor hall at

Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar,

Uttarakhand

6.00

(04.07.2013)


1.80

(04.07.2013)

3. Mizoram
Laying of synthetic football turf at Chhangphut playground, Champhai, Mizoram.

4.50

(16.07.2013)


3.00

(16.07.2013)

4. Mizoram
Construction of Multipurpose indoor hall at

Sazaikawn, Lunglei Town, Mizoram

6.00

(16.07.2013)


1.80

(16.07.2013)

5. Punjab
Laying of synthetic athletic track at War Heroes

Stadium, Sangrur, Punjab

5.50

(27.09.2013)


3.00

(27.09.2013)

6.
Uttar

Pradesh

Laying of synthetic hockey turf at Sri

Meghbaran Singh Stadium, Karampur, Saidpur,

Gazipur, Uttar Pradesh

5.00

(04.10.2013)


3.00

(04.10.2013)

7. J&K
Construction of a Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at

Leh, Ladakh, Jammu & Kashmir

6.00

(05.11.2013)


1.80

(05.11.2013)

8.
Andhra

Pradesh

Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at

Agricultural College, Bapatla, Guntur District,

Andhra Pradesh

6.00

(05.11.2013)


1.80

(05.11.2013)

9. Uttarakhand

Laying of synthetic turf hockey field at

MaharanaPratap Sports College, Raipur,

Dehradun, Uttarakhand

5.00

(07.11.2013)


1.80

(07.11.2013)

10. Rajasthan

Construction of a Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at

Mohan Lal Sukhadia (MLS) University,

Udaipur, Rajasthan

6.00

(13.12.2013)


1.80

(13.12.2013)

11. Nagaland
Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at

Dimapur, Nagaland

6.00

(16.12.2013)


1.80

(16.12.2013)

12.
Arunachal

Pradesh

Laying of football turf at SLSA Complex,

Chimpu, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh

4.50

(27.12.2013)


2.25

(27.12.2013)

13. Nagaland
Laying of synthetic football turf at Jalukie,

Peren District, Nagaland

4.50

(31.12.2013)


3.00

(31.12.2013)

14. Mizoram

Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at

Mualpui, District Aizawl. (Balance installment

of the project sanctioned on 19.10.2011).

1.50 (16.01.2014)

1.50

(16.01.2014)

15. Haryana
Laying of synthetic athletic track at Bhim

Stadium, Bhiwani.

5.50

(20.01.2014)


3.00

(20.01.2014)

16. Nagaland

Laying of synthetic athletic track at Indira

Gandhi Stadium, Kohima. (Balance installment

of the project sanctioned on 29.08.2011).

2.00 (20.01.2014)

2.00

(20.01.2014)

Total 79.50 36.35


2014-15 (Rs.in crore)

S. No. State Project
Grant approved

(Date)

Grant released

(Date)

1.  Maharashtra
Laying of synthetic athletic track at Armed

Forces Medical College (AFMC), Pune

5.00

(23.07.2014)

3.00

(23.07.2014)

2.  Assam
Construction of Multi-purpose indoor hall at

Gauhati University, Guwahati.

6.00

(13.11.2014)

1.80

(13.11.2014)

3.  Karnataka
Construction of Multi-purpose indoor hall at

Belgaum.
6.00

(03.12.2014)

1.80

(03.12.2014)

4.
Andhra

Pradesh

Laying of synthetic athletic track at Acharya

Nagarjuna University, Nagarjuna nagar, District

Guntur, Andhra Pradesh.

5.50

(05.12.2014)


1.00

(05.12.2014)

5.
Madhya

Pradesh

Laying of synthetic athletic track at Devi Ahilya

Vishwavidyalaya, Takshshila Campus, Khandwa

Road, Indore, Madhya Pradesh

5.50

(08.12.2014)


1.00

(08.12.2014)

6.
Himachal

Pradesh

Laying of synthetic hockey field at Indira

Stadium, Una. (Balance installment of the project

sanctioned on 17.03.2011)

-

1.50

(29.04.2014)

7.  Meghalaya

Laying of synthetic athletic track at Jawaharlal Nehru Complex, Shilong. (Balance installment of project sanctioned on 01
st
 March, 2012)

-

1.20

(06.06.2014)

8.  Tamil  Nadu

Construction of Multi-purpose indoor hall at Vaduvur Higher Secondary School, Thiruvarur

District. (2
nd

Installment of the project sanctioned on 03
rd

 January, 2013)

-

2.40

(21.08.2014)

9.  Mizoram

Laying of synthetic football turf at Chhangphut playground, Champhai, Mizoram (Balance installment of project sanctioned on 16 th
 July,

2013).

--
1.50

(21.10.2014)

10.
Arunachal

Pradesh

Laying of Astro-turf Hockey field at Sports Complex, Chimpu, Itanagar (Balance installment of project sanctioned on 14
th
 February, 2013).  .

--


3.74

(17.11.2014)

11.  Haryana

Laying of synthetic athletic track at Maharishi

Dayanand University, Rohtak.
5.50

(05.12.2014)


1.00

(05.12.2014)

12.  Uttar Pradesh

Laying of Astro-turf Hockey field at Banarash

Hindu University, Varanasi
5.00

(08.12.2014)


1.00

(08.12.2014)

13.  West Bengal

Construction of Multi-purpose indoor hall at

University of Calcutta.

6.00

(08.12.2014)


0.58

(08.12.2014)

14.  Maharashtra

Construction of Multi-purpose indoor hall at

University of Mumbai.
6.00

(19.12.2014)


1.00

(19.12.2014)

15.  Jharkhand

Laying of Astro-turf Hockey field at Ranchi

University.
4.49

(14.01.2015)


0.62

(14.01.2015)

16.  Karnataka

Laying of synthetic athletic track at

Chamarajanagar, Chamarajanagar District,

Karnataka.

5.50

(26.02.2015)

0.75

(26.02.2015)

17.  Punjab

Construction of Multi-purpose indoor hall at Tarn

Taran, Punjab. (Second installment of the project

sanctioned on 17
th
 March, 2011).

-


1.00

(26.03.2015)

Total 60.49 24.89

